After the complete takeover of Mexican company
Cartec S.A de C.V. (company name changed to PWO de
México de C.V. in December 2008) on May 15, 2008, all
business process and previously applicable estimates
once again underwent an extensive review. This analy-
sis established that the majority of revenue and costs
as well as financing in the foreign currency, the US dol-
lar, were already accrued in the financial year 2007. As
a result, the Mexican peso was only attributed second-
ary importance, meaning that a subsequent change of
the functional currency to the US dollar was necessary
from the financial year 2007 onwards.

There was no need for other companies included in the
consolidated financial statements to change currency
in the financial years 2007 and 2008, as local curren-
cies had the greatest impact on labour, material and
other costs in this period.

The corrections made in the consolidated financial
statements 2007 in accordance with IAS 8 are outlined
on the following pages.

07
notes to the consolidated financial statements

83progress-werk oberkirch ag

07
GROUP INCOME STATEMENT (adjusted)

2007 2007

in EUR thousand

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

according to

IAS 8

After

adjustment

Revenue 259,566 0 259,566

Changes in inventories of finished and unfinished goods 2,398 0 2,398

Work performed by the enterprise and capitalised 636 0 636

Total output 262,600 0 262,600

Other operating income 4,037 -594 3,443

Expenses from raw materials, consumables and supplies

as well as merchandise purchased -121,216 -129 -121,345

Expenses from services purchased -19,987 0 -19,987

Material expenses -141,203 -129 -141,332

Wages and salaries -57,054 0 -57,054

Social security and post-employment expenses -11,711 0 -11,711

Staff expenses -68,765 0 -68,765

Amortisation of intangible non-current assets and

depreciation of property, plant and equipment -16,116 -73 -16,189

Other operating expenses -23,750 712 -23,038

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 16,803 -84 16,719

Financial income 70 0 70

Financial expenses -3,875 0 -3,875

Net financial result -3,805 0 -3,805

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 12,998 -84 12,914

Income tax expenses -5,170 -71 -5,241

Net profit 7,828 -155 7,673

Of which attributable to: owners of PWO AG 7,848 -93 7,755

Of which attributable to: minority interests -20 -62 -82

7,828 -155 7,673

Earnings per share in EUR (diluted = basic)

related to the earnings allocated to the shareholders of PWO AG 3.14 -0.04 3.10

84 pwo annual report 2008

07
GROUP BALANCE SHEET (adjusted)

ASSETS 2007 2007

in EUR thousand

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

according to

IAS 8

After

adjustment

Land and buildings 28,550 -79 28,471

Technical equipment and machinery 47,830 53 47,883

Other equipment, operating and office equipment 5,978 211 6,189

Prepayments and assets under construction 3,112 0 3,112

Property, plant and equipment 85,470 185 85,655

Industrial property rights and similar rights 1,488 0 1,488

Goodwill 6,040 0 6,040

Assets identifiable as part of PPA 602 0 602

Prepayments 2,204 0 2,204

Intangible assets 10,334 0 10,334

Financial assets 615 0 615

Deferred tax assets 682 -66 616

Non-current assets 97,101 119 97,220

Raw materials and consumables used 11,871 0 11,871

Work in progress 19,019 0 19,019

Finished goods and merchandise 12,930 0 12,930

Prepayments 186 -119 67

Inventories 44,006 -119 43,887

Trade and other receivables 44,785 -18 44,767

Other assets 1,764 -123 1,641

Other financial assets 1,326 0 1,326

Income tax receivables 996 0 996

Receivables and other assets 48,871 -141 48,730

Cash 1,953 0 1,953

Current assets 94,830 -260 94,570

Total assets 191,931 -141 191,790

85progress-werk oberkirch ag

07
GROUP BALANCE SHEET (adjusted)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2007 2007

in EUR thousand

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

according to

IAS 8

After

adjustment

Subscribed capital 6,391 0 6,391

Capital reserves 17,312 0 17,312

Revenue reserves 49,630 -93 49,537

Translation reserve 742 13 755

Cash flow hedge reserve 383 0 383

Equity attributable to shareholders of PWO AG 74,458 -80 74,378

Minority interests 2,465 -54 2,411

Total equity 76,923 -134 76,789

Interest-bearing borrowings 26,457 0 26,457

Provisions for pensions 22,850 0 22,850

Other provisions 3,252 0 3,252

Deferred tax liabilities 1,718 0 1,718

Non-current liabilities 54,277 0 54,277

Trade payables 20,690 3 20,693

Payments received on account of orders 984 0 984

Interest-bearing borrowings 25,355 3 25,358

Other liabilities 11,437 -13 11,424

Other financial liabilities 71 0 71

Income tax liabilities 944 0 944

Current portion of provisions for pensions 1,250 0 1,250

Current liabilities 60,731 -7 60,724

Total liabilities 115,008 -7 115,001

Total equity and liabilities 191,931 -141 191,790

86 pwo annual report 2008

07
GROUP CASH FLOW STATEMENT (adjusted)

2007 2007

in EUR thousand

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

according to

IAS 8

After

adjustment

Net profit 7,828 -155 7,673

Depreciation/reversal of write-downs for property, plant and equipment 16,116 73 16,189

Income tax expense/refund 5,170 71 5,241

Interest income and expense 3,805 0 3,805

Change in current assets -13,347 260 -13,087

Increase in non-current liabilities (excluding financial credits) -389 0 -389

Change in current liabilities (excluding financial credits) 3,058 -10 3,048

Income taxes paid -4,465 0 -4,465

Other non-cash expenses/income 5 -46 -41

Gain/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment -72 0 -72

Cash flow from operating activities 17,709 193 17,902

Payments for acquisition (minus cash acquired) -4,546 0 -4,546

Payments for investments in financial assets -78 0 -78

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 103 0 103

Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment -18,331 -366 -18,697

Payments for investments in intangible assets -2,783 -6 -2,789

Cash flow from investment activities -25,635 -372 -26,007

Dividends paid -3,000 0 -3,000

Interest paid -2,394 28 -2,366

Proceeds from borrowings 14,968 151 15,119

Repayment of loans -10,711 0 -10,711

Cash flow from financing activities -1,137 179 -958

Net change in cash and cash equivalents -9,063 0 -9,063

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 76 0 76

Cash and cash equivalents as of Jan. 1 3,782 0 3,782

Cash and cash equivalents as of Dec. 31 -5,205 0 -5,205

87progress-werk oberkirch ag

2008 2007

Staff expenses EUR ’000 EUR ’000

Salaries and wages 58,653 57,054

Social security and post-

employment expenses 11,999 11,711

70,652 68,765

Employees /
Yearly averages

Manual workers 1,100 1,066

Salaried employees 673 584

Core workforce 1,773 1,650

Temporary

employment contracts 72 40

Apprentices 94 76

1,939 1,766

Notes to the Income Statement

(7) Revenue

A breakdown of Group revenue by region and prod-
uct area is presented as part of segment reporting
(cf. Note no. 30)

(8) Work performed by the enterprise

Work performed by the enterprise includes development